and furthermore any such activity that is related to or may be beneficial to the foregoing. 

Capital and shares 

Article 3 

1. The company’s authorized capital amounts to five million Euro (€ 5,000,000.00). 

2. The authorized capital is divided into twenty-five million (25,000,000) shares, each share 

having a nominal value of twenty cent (€ 0.20). 

Issue of shares 

Article 4 

1. During a period of eighteen months after incorporation, shares shall be issued pursuant 

to a resolution of the management board. This resolution is subject to the approval of the

[...]

For a period of seven years after the company has ceased to exist, the books, documents 

and other data carriers of the company shall be retained by the person nominated for that 

purpose by the general meeting. 

Transitional provision relating to the capital 

Article 28 

1. The twenty-five million (25,000,000) shares with a par value of twenty cents (€ 0.20) each, 

comprised in the authorized capital of the company at the moment of this present 

amendment to the articles of association shall, by executing the present deed, be 

combined into five million (5,000,000) shares with a par value of one euro (€ 1.00) each.